Gain on disposal of assets was overstated by R16 579 in the 2018/19 financial year due to stolen assets not written
off.

Finance cost
Finance costs were understated by R80 822 due to incorrect accounting of provision for landfill and the related asset.

Expenditure on third party projects
Expenditure on third party projects was understated by R718 043 due to overpayments to third parties for projects
expenditure proven to be fruitless and wasteful expenditure.

Cashflow statement
The cashflow statement for the 2018/19 financial year was reperformed with restated figures.

Irregular expenditure
Irregular expenditure was understated by R12 429 191 due to non inclusion of irregular expenditure identified during
the audit.

Commitments
Capital Commitments were overstated by R1 729 495 and Operational commitments understated by R1 786 782 in
the 2018/19 financial year due to incorrect contract amounts and/or incorrect payments being captured.

217

Lepelle-Nkumpi Municipality
(Registration Number LIM 355)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements Restated
Figures in R 2020 2019

Prior period errors continued...

Statement of financial position

Previously
reported

Correction of
prior period

error
Reclassificatio

n
Restated
balance

Inventories 91 711 811 (59 427 499) - 32 284 312
Reveivables from exchange transactions 44 431 370 (10 305 813) - 34 125 557
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 53 564 615 (1 170 380) - 52 394 235
Property, plant and equipment 678 066 677 (15 994 396) - 662 072 281
Invetment property 109 414 000 246 658 000 - 356 072 000
Intangible assets 114 725 101 212 - 215 937
Payables from exchange transactions (69 827 137) 13 066 170 - (56 760 967)
VAT Receivable/(Payable) (2 310 107) (3 017 401) - (5 327 508)
Provisions (9 178 330) 3 716 328 4 380 454 (1 081 548)
Employee benefit obligation - Non current - (3 898 266) (3 898 266)
Employee benefit obligation - Current - - (482 188) (482 188)

895 987 624 173 626 221 - 1 069 613 845

Statement of Financial Performance

Previously
reported

Correction of
prior period

error
Reclassificatio

n
Restated
balance

Water and sanitation : Commission earned 27 877 461 (3 080 624) - 24 796 837
Gain on disposal of assets 166 992 (16 579) - 150 413
Other revenue 8 005 980 (1 023 746) 6 982 234
Fair value gains 10 098 000 (6 610 000) 3 488 000
Finance income - Exchange transactions 21 174 837 (11 898 382) 9 276 455
Finance income - Non exchange transactions - 11 898 382 11 898 382
Employee related cost (96 409 998) (240 129) - (96 650 127)
Remuneration of councillors (21 433 738) (33 943) - (21 467 681)
General expenses (80 515 787) 1 822 316 - (78 693 471)
Free basic services: Electricity (3 645 727) (74 221) (3 719 948)
Repairs and maintenance (7 226 775) (366 392) (7 593 167)
Provision for impairment adjustment (34 340 535) (7 075 744) - (41 416 279)
Depreciation, impairment and amortisation (40 826 937) 549 654 - (40 277 283)
Financ cost (5 836) (80 822) (86 658)
Expenditure on third parties (4 467 405) (718 043) (5 185 448)

(221 549 468) (16 948 273) - (238 497 741)

Disclosures

Previously
reported

Correction of
prior period

error
Reclassificatio

n
Restated
balance

Commitments - Capital 106 487 106 (1 729 495) - 104 757 611
Commitments - Operational 33 802 827 1 786 782 - 35 589 609
Irregular expenditure 348 773 698 12 429 191 - 361 202 889

489 063 631 12 486 478 - 501 550 109

218

Lepelle-Nkumpi Municipality
(Registration Number LIM 355)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements Restated
Figures in R 2020 2019

36. Change in accounting estimates

Property, plant and equipment
The annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Standards of Generally Recognised
Accounting Practice. The basis of preparation is consistent with the prior year except for the change in accounting
estimate relating to Property plant and equipment. The Municipality conducted a re-assessment of the useful lives of
Property plant and equipment within the current financial year. It was established that the useful lives of some